

No. 20-148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
CANNABIS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION (NCIA)
AND THE ARCVIEW GROUP IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

IAN A. STEWART
MELISSA A. MURPHY-PETROS*
NEIL M. WILLNER
WILSON ELSEER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN
& DICKER, LLP
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3800
Chicago, IL 60603-5001
(312) 704-0550
melissa.murphy-petros@wilsonelser.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Counsel of Record

298428



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Is Futile Because the Administrative Agency Is Unwilling and Incapable of Providing the Legal Remedy Sought by the Petitioners	3
A. Prejudice from Agency Delay	4
B. DEA Is Incapable of Providing the Remedy Sought by the Petitioners	5
II. DEA’s Limited Authority to Reclassify Marijuana as a Schedule II Controlled Substance Could Cripple the Burgeoning Legal Cannabis Industry.....	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abbey v. Sullivan</i> , 978 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U. S. 55 (1979)	9
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	3
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	4, 9
<i>Green Earth Wellness Center, LLC v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 821 (D. Colo. 2016).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	6
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	2, 3, 9, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494	6
<i>NORML v. DEA</i> , 559 F.2d 735, 751 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>U.S. v McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Kiffer</i> , 477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Walker v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	4
<i>West v. Bergland</i> , 611 F. 2d 710 (CA8 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 821 (1980).....	3

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	13
21 U.S.C. § 829(a).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
31 U.S.C. § 5312	11
21 C.F.R. § 312.2	14
21 C.F.R. § 1301.12	13
66 Fed. Reg. 20,038 (April 18, 2001)	5
76 Fed. Reg. 40,552 (July 8, 2011)	5
<i>California Department of Tax and Fee Administration, STATE OF CALIFORNIA (June 2020)</i>	12
<i>Cannabis Jobs Report: Legal cannabis now supports 243,700 full-time American Jobs, LEAFLY (February 7, 2020)</i>	12
<i>Colorado Department of Revenue, STATE OF COLORADO (February 2020)</i>	12
<i>Cost of Clinical Trials for New Drug FDA Approval Are Fraction of Total Tab, JOHNS HOPKINS BLOOMBERG SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH (September 24, 2018)</i>	14
<i>FinCEN Guidance on BSA Expectations Regarding Marijuana-Related Businesses (February 14, 2014)</i>	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Javier Hasse, <i>Even As Overall Deals Declined, VC Investments in Cannabis Nearly Doubled Over 2019</i> , FORBES (January 28, 2020)	10
<i>Medical Marijuana Patient Numbers</i> , MARIJUANA POLICY PROJECT (July 6, 2020).....	10
<i>Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board, ANNUAL REPORT FISCAL YEAR 2019</i> (June 2019).....	13
